

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

VICTOR ALLRED,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, Missouri Secretary of State,  
THOMAS A. SCHWEICH, Missouri State Auditor,  
and MISSOURI JOBS WITH JUSTICE,

Respondent and Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
The Honorable Judge Jon E. Beetem

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ROBIN CARNAHAN AND  
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT THOMAS A. SCHWEICH**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
Attorney General

Jeremiah J. Morgan, No. 50387  
Supreme Court Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
573-751-1800; (Fax) 573-751-0774  
[Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
ROBIN CARNAHAN**

Darrell Moore, No. 30444  
Whitney Miller, No. 64033  
301 West High Street, Suite 880  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
573-751-5032; (Fax) 573-751-7984  
[Darrell.Moore@auditor.mo.gov](mailto:Darrell.Moore@auditor.mo.gov)  
[Whitney.Miller@auditor.mo.gov](mailto:Whitney.Miller@auditor.mo.gov)

Ronald R. Holliger, No. 23359  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
573-751-8828; (Fax) 573-751-0774  
[Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Ronald.Holliger@ago.mo.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/  
CROSS-RESPONDENT THOMAS  
A. SCHWEICH**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Trial Court Correctly Certified the Secretary’s Summary Statement Because it “Makes the Subject Evident With Sufficient Clearness to Give Notice of the Purpose to Those Interested or Affected by the Proposal.” – Responding to Appellant’s Point I. ....	10
A.    Legal Standards Applicable to the Secretary’s Summary Statement. ....	11
B.    The Secretary’s Summary Statement is Sufficient and Fair. ....	14
1.    The summary statement properly identifies increases to the minimum wage, including the application of the CPI to the new state minimum wage.....	14
2.    The summary statement properly describes the impact on employees who receive tips. ....	19

3. The Secretary’s summary statement accurately  
accounts for the changes in how the CPI is applied. .... 22

II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That the Fiscal Note and Fiscal  
Note Summary are Fair and Sufficient Because the Auditor  
Properly Assessed the Information He Received in the Twenty-  
day Window for Preparing the Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note  
Summary Pursuant to § 116.175. – Responding to Appellant’s  
Point II..... 25

A. Article IV, § 13 of the Missouri Constitution Authorizes  
the Auditor to Conduct Investigations Without Further  
Describing the Manner in Which Those Investigations  
Must Be Done..... 25

B. The Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary are Sufficient  
and Fair. .... 27

1. The trial court correctly found that the fiscal note  
was sufficient and fair pursuant to § 116.175, in  
both process and substance. .... 30

2. The fiscal note summary adequately and without  
bias reflects the proper assessment of the  
information in the fiscal note pursuant to  
§ 116.175..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Asher v. Carnahan,</i>	
268 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	12
<i>Bergman v. Mills,</i>	
988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	12, 13, 29
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981) .....	10, 13
<i>Coburn v. Mayer,</i>	
--- S.W.3d ---, 2012 WL 2122226, *3 (Mo. App. W.D., June 13, 2012) ..	17
<i>Coyle v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
181 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	9
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund,</i>	
259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock v. Secretary of State,</i>	
885 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	11, 28, 34
<i>Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan,</i>	
--- S.W.3d ----, 2011 WL 3925612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan,</i>	
303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

*Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt*,  
 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 13, 28, 39

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 9

*Overfelt v McCaskill*,  
 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) ..... 9

*Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick*,  
 606 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1980) ..... 13

*United Gamefowl Breeders Assoc. of Mo. v. Nixon*,  
 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 7, 10, 13

**STATUTES**

§ 116.050..... 24

§ 116.175.....*passim*

§ 116.175.1.....*passim*

§ 116.175.3..... 32

§ 116.190..... 13

§ 116.190.3..... 10, 11

§ 116.334..... 10, 11

§ 290.500..... 4, 21

§ 290.500(7) ..... 21

§ 290.502..... 15

§ 290.512..... 19

§ 290.512.1..... 19

Art. III, § 53, Mo. Const..... 11

Art. IV, § 13, Mo. Const. .... 8, 25, 26, 27

Chapter 116..... 10, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<http://www.labor.mo.gov/DLS/MinimumWage/>. .... 15

<http://www.ssa.gov/oact/STATS/avgcpi.html> ..... 15
